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L l_géin-
Fifteen (15) groundwater samples were received at the WSCF Laboratory on September 11, 2008.
Samples were analyzed for the analytes indicated on the attached copy of the chain of custody
(COC) form in accordance with the Groundwater Remediation Program — Letter of Instruction,
referenced in the cover letter.

The narrative (Attachment 2) will address sample characteristics, analyses requested and general
information in performance of the analytical methods. A Data Summary Report (Attachment 4)
includes analytical results, a comment report detailing method abnormalities, tentative

identified peaks if applicable, method references, and Laboratory QC information as applicable.

Copies of the chain of custody and sample receipt documentation are included as Attact :nt 5.

It should be noted that the attached chain of custody was stamped “ICED” by the WSCF
Laboratory Sample Custodian during sample receiving, indicating the presence of ice in the
sam] :container.

£ 7 7 777 thodolog “~~ Request ~ Analy---

Refer to WSCF Method References Report, pages 12-14 for a complete listing of approved
analytical methods.

Inorganic Comments

Anions — Hold time requirements for this analysis were met. A Duplicate, Matrix Spike, Matrix
Spike Duplicate, Blank and Laboratory Control Sample were analyzed with this delivery group
per GRP Letter of Instruction. See pages 27-28 for QC details. Analytic Note(s): '

e Sample results were D flagged if dilution(s) were required.
All QC controls are within the established limits.

Total Alkalinity — The hold time requirement for this analysis was met. A Duplicate and
Laboratory Control Sample were analyzed with this delivery group per GRP L¢  of
Instruction. See page 29 for QC details. Analytical Note(s):

e Duplicates were analyzed on samples BIWPV2 (SDG# 20081927, SAF# F08-154) and
B1WTK2 of this SDG.

All QC controls are within the established limits.

Total Organic Carbon — The hold time requirement for this analysis was met. ~ Matrix Spike,
Matrix Spike Duplicate, Blank and Method Spike were analyzed with this delivery group per the
GRP Letter of Instruction. See page 30 for QC details.

All QC controls are within the established limits.
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Total O:  nic Halides — The hold time requirement for this analysis was met. A Matrix: ke,
Matrix Spike Duplicate, Blank and Laboratory Control Sample were analyzed with this delivery
group per the GRP Letter of Instruction. See page 31 for QC details.

All QC controls are within the established limits.

Organic Comments

TPHD-WA - The hold time requirements for this analysis were met. A Matrix Spike, M: x
Spike Duplicate, Blank and Laboratory Control Sample were analyzed with this delivery group.
See page 33 for QC details.

All QC controls are within the established limits.

Radiochemistry Comments

Rad Chem - There are no hold times associated with WSCF’s radiochemical methods. A
Duplicate, Matrix Spike, Blank and Laboratory Control Sample were analyzed with this delivery
group. See page 41-44 for QC details. Analytical Note(s):

e Gross Alpha/Gross Beta — Duplicate QC was analyzed on sample# BIW215 (SDG#
20081832). The Duplicate Relative Percent Difference (RPD) for Gross Alpha exceeded
established laboratory limits due to low sample a vity. No flag issued.

e Gross Beta— uplicate QC was also analyzed on sampl B1WTJI of this SDG.

e Strontium-89/90 and 85 (tracer) — Due to spiking error the Blank (Sr-85) result and LCS
recoveries are not valid. The Bla and LCS in this batch were inadvertently double
spiked with the Sr-85 tracer. No flags issued.

e Tritium — Duplicate and Matrix Spike were analyzed on sample# B1 WF00 (SDG#
20081816).

All other . contr : within the established limits.

I certify that this data package is in compliance with the LOI, both technically and for
completeness, for other than the conditions detailed above. Release of the data contained in this
hard copy data package has been authorized by the Laboratory Analytical Manager and Client
Services as verified by the following signatures.

T(@L M b SLF ('/QMW' Al

Scot L. Fitzgerald Pauline D. Mix
WSCF Analytical Laboratory Manager WSCF Client Services
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Richland, WA 99352

Attention: Steve Trent E6-35

ge;( /o//.?ﬁ)(
%M

All results are reported on an "as received” basis 1

This information is intended for the use of the addressee
or is not authorized by the recipient to receive the report,

is strictly prohibited. if you have received this report in e

antherwise noted in the comment section.

the reader of this report is not the intended recipient

hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this report

se notify WSCF Laboratory immediately by telephone at (509) 373-7020 or (509) 531-8004.

Information designation of this report is the responsibility of the customer.

Report#: WSCF20081971
R¢ rt Date: 8-oct-2008
Report WGPP/ver, 5.2
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wl3glog v4.2 08-oct-2008 11:43:01
Department: Organic

W13g Worklist/Batch/QC Report for Group# WSC.20081971

WL# S# Batch QC# Tray Type Sample# Test
43050 BLANK NWTPH-D TPH Diesel Range (Wa)
43050 LCS NWTPH-D °H Die: | Range (Wa)
43050 MS W08P004389 NWTPH-D TPH Diesel Range (Wa)
43050 MSD W0B8P004389 NWT!I -D J°H Diesel Range (Wa)
43050 SAMPLE W08P004389 NWTPH-D TPH Diesel Range (Wa)
43050 SPK-RPD W08P004389 NWTPH-D TPH Diesel Range (Wa)
43050 SURR W08P004389 NWTPH-D TPH Diesel inge (Wa)
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WL#
38113
38113
38113
38113
38113
38113
38113
38113

38106
38106
38106
38106
38106
38106
38106
38106
38106
38106
38106

38229
38229
38229
38229

38250
38250
38250
38250

38313
381313
K L3
38313
38313
38313

gy [y w
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Department: Radiochemistry

W13q Worklist/Batch/QC Report for Group# WSCF20081971

Batch
38534
38534
38534
38534
38534
38534
38534
38534

38527
38527
38527
38527
38527
38527
38527
38527
38527
38527
38527

38652
38652
38652
38652

38671
38671
38671
38671

38734
3R734
: 34
38734
38734
38734

QC#
42951
42951
42951
42951
42951
42951
42951
42951

43025
43025
43025
43025
43025
43025
43025
43025
43025
43025
43025

43069
43069
43069
43069

43096
43096
43096
43096

43191
43191
43191
43191
43191
43191

Tray Type
BLANK
LCS

DUP

MS

SAMPLE
SAMPLE
SAMPLE
SAMPLE

BLANK
LCS
DUP
SAMPLE
SURR
SAMPLE
SURR
SAMPLE
SURR
SAMPLE
SURR

BLANK
LCS
DUP
SAMPLE

BLANK
LCS
DUP
SAMPLE

BLANK
LCS
DUP

A LE
SAMPLE
SAMPLE

Sample#

Wo8P004188
wogP004188
wW0o8p004383
wo8P004387
Wo8P004388
wWo8P004389

W08P004383
W08P004383
W08P004383
W08P004384
wWo8P004384
wW08P004385
wW0o8P004385
WO08P004386
W08P004386

WO08P004205
Wo8P004383

W08P004205
wW08P004383

WOt{ )043¢

WOL_ 104387
Wo8P004388
W08P004389

st

Tritium by Lig Sct column prep
Tritium by Lig Sct column :-ep
Tritium by Lig Sct column prep
Tritium by Lig Sct column prep
Tritium by Liqg Sct column prep
Tritium by Lig Sct column prep
Tritium by Lig Sct column prep
Tritium by Lig Sct column prep
Strontium 89/90

Strontium 89/90

Strontium 89/90

Strontium 89/90

Strontium 89/90

Strontium 89/90

Strontium 89/90

Strontium 89/90

Strontium 89/90

Strontium 89/90

Strontium 89/90

Gross Alpha on Alpha Plateau
Gross Alpha on Alpha Plateau
Gross Alpha on Alpha Plateau
Gross Alpha on Alpha Plateau
Gross Alpha/Gross Beta (AB32)
Gross Alpha/Gross Beta (AB32)
Gross Alpha/Gross I :a 332)
Gross Alpha/Gross Beta (AB32)
Gross Alpha/Gross Beta (AB32)
Gross Alpha/Gross Beta (AB32)
( ] /¢ ] A (0 32)
Gross Alpha/( 1 a3 ( 32)
Gross Alpha/( Beta (AB32)
Gross Alpha/Gross Beta (AB32)
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GPAP

Richland, WA
Attn: Stex

Customer Code: PNNL-GPP
99352 PO#: 122543
T1 1t E6-35 Group#: 20081971

Test Acronym Description

Test Acronym

Description

@ -32
\LP]

@H3-33
@IC-30
@SR89_90
@TPHD-WA
ALKALI
TOC-30
TOX

Gross Alpha/Gross Beta (ABR32)
Gross Alpha on Alpha Plateau
Tritium by Lig Sct column prep
Anions by Ion Chromatography
Strontium 89/90

NWTPH-D TPH Diesel Range (Wa)
Total Alkalinity as mg/L CaCO3
Total Organic Carbon '
Total Organic Halides
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